## 502837512 06/04/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2884108

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICROPORT ORTHOPEDICS JAPAN K.K.	05/30/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LEXI CORPORATION, LTD.
Street Address:	SUGAMO-KYODO-KEIKAKU BLDG. 9F, 3-36-6, SUGAMO, TOSHIMA-KU
City:	TOKYO
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	170-0002

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12661980

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** pdocketing@cooperdunham.com

Correspondent Name: PAUL TENG [5143/81505]
Address Line 1: COOPER & DUNHAM LLP

Address Line 2: 30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5143/81505/JPW/PT/SP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL TENG, REG. #40,837	
SIGNATURE:	/Paul Teng/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=81505--Assignment#page1.tif source=81505--Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502837512 REEL: 033028 FRAME: 0643

Docket No.: 5143/81505

FORM PTO-1595 (Substitute) RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
(Rev. 8-96) PATENTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Of				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
MicroPort Orthopedics Japan K.K.	Name: LEXI Corporation, Ltd.			
Additional and the second seco	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No	Street Address: Sugamo-Kyodo-Keikaku Bldg.			
	9F, 3-36-6, Sugamo, Toshima-ku			
3. Nature of Conveyance:	City/State/Zip: Tokyo, 170-0002, JAPAN			
Assignment Merger  Security Assignment Change of Name  Other				
Execution Date(s): May 30, 2014	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being application is (are):	ng filed together with a new application, the execution date(s) of the			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/661,980	B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
document should be mailed.				
Name: Paul Teng	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41):			
Internal Address:	Enclosed			
Street Address: COOPER & DUNHAM LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
30 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor	0. D			
City/State/Zip: New York, New York 10112	8. Deposit account number:			
	03-3125			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the			
	70111 - 11			
Paul Teng, Reg. No. 40,837  Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
3 3	Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and			
	document: 2			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services				
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450				
P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450				

## ASSIGNMENT OF SHARE

WHEREAS, MicroPort Orthopedics Japan K.K. of Akasaka Enokizaka Mori Bldg. 10F, 1-7-1, Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-0052 Japan, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Japan, is a joint owner by assignment of the right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent application Nos. 12/661,980 filed on March 26, 2010 and 13/408,227 filed on February 29, 2012 (hereinafter "said applications") and the inventions described therein with LEXI Corporation, Ltd. of Sugamo-Kyodo-Keikaku Bldg. 9F, 3-36-6, Sugamo, Toshima-ku, Tokyo 170-0002, Japan (hereinafter "said Assignee");

and

WHEREAS, said Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said applications and the inventions described therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MicroPort Orthopedics Japan K.K. by this Assignment of Share do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee their entire share of right, title and interest in and to said applications and the inventions described therein and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, reissues and renewals thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, MicroPort Orthopedics Japan K.K. has caused this Assignment of Share to be signed by its officer thereunto duly authorized.

MicroPort Orthopedics Japan K.K.

Date: 2014/05/30

By: Layrian.

Name: Tetsuhiko Niwa

General Manager

**PATENT** REEL: 033028 FRAME: 0645

RECORDED: 06/04/2014